# **HEARINGS BEFORE THE**

### INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

# FOR THE WEEK BEGINNING

### MONDAY, MAY 15, 2023

<u>Monday, May 15, 2023</u>

CAUSE NO.:	37389-GCA134
TIME:	11:00 A.M.
ROOM:	PNC, Room 224

**ALJ: PAGONIS** 

APPLICATION OF WESTFIELD GAS, LLC, D/B/A CITIZENS GAS OF WESTFIELD FOR A CHANGE IN ITS GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE FOR THE PERIOD JUNE, JULY, AND AUGUST 2023.

# Monday, May 15, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 37399-GCA158 TIME: 11:15 A.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 224 ALJ: PAGONIS

PETITION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR UTILITIES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF A PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, FOR APPROVAL OF (1) GAS COST ADJUSTMENTS TO BE APPLICABLE IN THE MONTHS OF JUNE, JULY, AND AUGUST 2023, AND (2) ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY TO DEFER CERTAIN AMOUNTS RELATED TO WHOLESALE SALES OF GAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COMMISSION'S FINAL ORDER IN CAUSE NO. 45577. Monday, May 15, 2023

 CAUSE NO.:
 44932-REP5

 TIME:
 1:30 P.M.

 ROOM:
 PNC, Room 224

ALJ: LOYD COMMISSIONER: VELETA

PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC, SEEKING (1) APPROVAL OF AN ONGOING REVIEW PROGRESS REPORT PURSUANT TO IND. CODE CHAPTER 8-1-8.5 AND THE FINAL ORDERS IN CAUSE NOS. 44734, 44767, AND 45002, AND (2) AUTHORITY TO REFLECT COSTS INCURRED FOR THE CRANE SOLAR FACILITY, THE MARKLAND HYDRO UPRATE PROJECT, THE CAMP ATTERBURY MICROGRID, AND NABB BATTERY PROJECT THROUGH ITS RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECT RIDER, STANDARD CONTRACT RIDER NO. 73, PURSUANT TO IND. CODE CHAPTER 8-1-8.8.

#### Monday, May 15, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 38703-FAC139 TIME: 2:30 P.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 224 ALJ: SEYFRIED

APPLICATION OF INDIANAPOLIS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY D/B/A AES INDIANA FOR APPROVAL OF A FUEL COST FACTOR FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE DURING THE BILLING MONTHS OF JUNE 2023 THROUGH AUGUST 2023 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF I.C. 8-1-2-42 AND CONTINUED USE OF RATEMAKING TREATMENT FOR COSTS OF WIND POWER PURCHASES PURSUANT TO CAUSE NOS. 43485 AND 43740 AND CONTINUED RECOVERY OF THE COSTS OF THE FUEL HEDGING PLAN PURSUANT TO I.C. 8-1-2-42.

Tuesday, May 16, 2023

There are no hearings scheduled at this time.

Wednesday, May 17, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45400-TDSIC4 TIME: 1:30 P.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 224 ALJ: PAGONIS COMMISSIONER: VELETA

ALJ: SCHUSTER

PETITION OF OHIO VALLEY GAS CORPORATION AND OHIO VALLEY GAS, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF UPDATES TO THEIR COMMISSION-APPROVED PLAN FOR INVESTMENTS IN ELIGIBLE TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION, AND STORAGE IMPROVEMENTS AND TO ADJUST THE AMOUNT OF THEIR TDSIC TRACKER RATE.

(Per Docket Entry issued March 14, 2023, this hearing is continued to May 19, 2023 at 9:30 A.M. in Room 224)

#### Wednesday, May 17, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 37394-GCA158 TIME: 1:30 P.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 224

VERIFIED PETITION OF INDIANA GAS COMPANY, INC. D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA NORTH ("CEI NORTH") FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN ITS GAS COST ADJUSTMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH I.C. 8-1-2-42(g) and 8-1-2-42.3.

<u>Thursday, May 18, 2023</u>

CAUSE NO.: 45827ALJ: SCHUSTERTIME:9:30 A.M.COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNERROOM:PNC, Room 222COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER

PETITION OF THE CITY OF EAST CHICAGO, INDIANA FOR AUTHORITY TO ISSUE BONDS, NOTES, OR OTHER OBLIGATIONS FOR AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE AND FOR APPROVAL OF NEW SCHEDULES OF WATER RATES AND CHARGES.

(Per Docket Entry issued May 12, 2023, this hearing in continued to July 24, 2023 at 10:30 A.M. in Room 222)

<u>Thursday, May 18, 2023</u>

CAUSE NO.: 45845 TIME: 9:30 A.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 224 ALJ: PAGONIS COMMISSIONER: FREEMAN

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF THE CONTRACT FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE WITH GREENLEAF HOLD CO LLC d/b/a PURE GREEN FARMS.

<u>Thursday, May 18, 2023</u>

CAUSE NO.:	44795-OSS7	ALJ: PAGONIS
TIME:	1:30 P.M.	<b>COMMISSIONER: FREEMAN</b>
ROOM:	PNC, Room 224	

VERIFIED PETITION OF INDIANAPOLIS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY D/B/A AES INDIANA FOR APPROVAL OF (1) CAPACITY ("CAP") ADJUSTMENT FACTORS, AND (2) OFF-SYSTEM SALES ("OSS") MARGIN ADJUSTMENT FACTORS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE FOR THE BILLING MONTHS OF JUNE 2023 THROUGH MAY 2024. Friday, May 19, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45847 TIME: 9:30 A.M. ROOM: PNC, Room 222

ALJ: SCHUSTER COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER

VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH ("CEI SOUTH") FOR AN ORDER (1) AMENDING THE COMMISSION'S OCTOBER 27, 2021 ORDER IN CAUSE NO. 45501 PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-72 TO AUTHORIZE CEI SOUTH TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDED BUILD TRANSFER AGREEMENT ("BTA") TO ACQUIRE A SOLAR POWER ELECTRIC GENERATING FACILITY IN POSEY COUNTY, INDIANA THAT WILL HAVE AN AGGREGATE NAMEPLATE CAPACITY OF APPROXIMATELY 191 MEGAWATTS ALTERNATING CURRENT ("MWAC") (THE "POSEY COUNTY SOLAR **PROJECT**") AND AMENDING THE CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY GRANTED THEREIN ACCORDINGLY, (2) FINDING THE **REVISED COST OF THE POSEY COUNTY SOLAR PROJECT TO BE THE BEST** ESTIMATE OF THE COST FOR THE PROJECT, (3) FINDING THE POSEY **COUNTY SOLAR PROJECT CONTINUES TO BE A CLEAN ENERGY PROJECT** UNDER IND. CODE CH. 8-1-8.8, (4) APPROVING ASSOCIATED RATEMAKING AND ACCOUNTING TREATMENT FOR THE POSEY COUNTY SOLAR PROJECT **PURSUANT TO IND. CODE CH. 8-1-8.5 AND § 8-1-8.8-11, (5) AUTHORIZING** CEI SOUTH TO ACCRUE POST-IN-SERVICE CARRYING COSTS ("PISCC") AND DEFER DEPRECIATION, OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE ("0&M"), AND PROPERTY TAX EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE POSEY COUNTY SOLAR PROJECT, (6) IN THE EVENT THE CPCN IS NOT GRANTED OR THE POSEY COUNTY SOLAR PROJECT OTHERWISE IS NOT PLACED IN SERVICE, **GRANTING AUTHORITY TO DEFER, AS A REGULATORY ASSET, COSTS** ASSOCIATED WITH THE POSEY COUNTY SOLAR PROJECT FOR FUTURE **RECOVERY THROUGH RETAIL ELECTRIC RATES, (7) PROVIDING FOR** ONGOING REVIEW OF THE POSEY COUNTY SOLAR PROJECT, (8) AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF DEPRECIATION RATES FOR THE **POSEY COUNTY SOLAR PROJECT, AND (9) APPROVING CONFIDENTIAL** TREATMENT OF THE BTA AND OTHER COMMERCIAL TERMS AND RELATED CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION.

Friday, May 19, 2023

 CAUSE NO.:
 45400-TDSIC4

 TIME:
 9:30 A.M.

 ROOM:
 PNC, Room 224

ALJ: PAGONIS COMMISSIONER: VELETA

PETITION OF OHIO VALLEY GAS CORPORATION AND OHIO VALLEY GAS, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF UPDATES TO THEIR COMMISSION-APPROVED PLAN FOR INVESTMENTS IN ELIGIBLE TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION, AND STORAGE IMPROVEMENTS AND TO ADJUST THE AMOUNT OF THEIR TDSIC TRACKER RATE.